

No. 22-58

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER OFFICIALS OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND  
THE IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION  
SERVICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
SMITA GHOSH  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 19, 2022

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. As this Court Has Recognized, the Executive Branch Enjoys Substantial Discretion in the Enforcement of Immigration Law .....	5
II. Guidance Documents on Enforcement Priorities and Prosecutorial Discretion Are Essential to Effective Immigration Enforcement .....	8
III. The Final Memo Is a Valid Exercise of Executive Discretion in Immigration Enforcement .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX .....	1A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	2, 7, 16, 24
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875) .....	5
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	8
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	1
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948) .....	5
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	2
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	15
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimina- tion Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	2, 6, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	5, 6
<i>Wan Chung Wen v. Ferro</i> , 543 F. Supp. 1016 (W.D.N.Y. 1982).....	9
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	6
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874 .....	2
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 .....	12
House Hearing, Serial No. 114-3, 114th Cong. 70 (Feb. 25, 2015) .....	18, 23
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 447, 66 Stat. 163.....	2
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	2, 5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L. J. 458 (2009) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Dep’t Homeland Sec., <i>Background: Implementing an Effective Immigration Enforcement Strategy</i> (2011) .....	21
<i>Immigration Court Backlog Now Growing Faster Than Ever, Burying Judges in an Avalanche of Cases</i> , TRAC Immigr. (Jan. 18, 2022) .....	4
David A. Martin, <i>Resolute Enforcement is Not Just for Restrictionists: Building a Stable and Efficient Immigration Enforcement System</i> , 30 J. L. & Politics 411 (2014) .....	10
David A. Martin, <i>Taming Immigration</i> , 36 Ga. State U. L. Rev. 971 (2020) .....	17
Memorandum from Sam Bernsen, Gen. Couns., INS, <i>Legal Opinion Regarding Service Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (July 15, 1976) .....	3, 9, 16
Memorandum from Bo Cooper, General Counsel, INS, <i>INS Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (July 11, 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
Memorandum from William J. Howard, Principal Legal Advisor, ICE (Oct. 24, 2005) .....	12, 17, 18
Memorandum from Jeh Johnson, Sec’y, DHS, <i>Policies for the Apprehension, Detention and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants</i> (Nov. 20, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Memorandum from John Kelly, Sec’y, DHS, <i>Enforcement of Immigration Laws to            Serve the National Interest</i> (Feb. 20, 2017) .....	15, 20, 22, 23
Memorandum from Doris Meissner, Comm’r, ICE, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial            Discretion</i> (Nov. 17, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
Memorandum from John Morton, Dir., ICE, <i>Civil Immigration Enforcement: Pri-            orities for the Apprehension, Detention,            and Removal of Aliens</i> (June 30, 2010) ....	13, 22
Memorandum from John Morton, Dir., ICE, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion: Certain            Victims, Witnesses, and Plaintiffs</i> (June 17, 2011) .....	17
Memorandum from John Morton, Dir., ICE, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion            Consistent with the Civil Immigration            Enforcement Priorities of the Agency for            the Apprehension, Detention, and Re-            moval of Aliens</i> (June 17, 2011).....	14
Memorandum from Julie L. Myers, Ass’t Sec’y, ICE, <i>Prosecutorial and Custody            Discretion</i> (Nov. 7, 2007).....	13, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Memorandum from Eric Schaeffer, Dir., Office Regul. Enft, U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency, <i>Issuance of Policy on Timely and            Appropriate Enforcement Response to            High Priority Violations</i> (Feb. 2, 1999) ....	18
Memorandum from John P. Torres, Dir., ICE, <i>Discretion in Cases of Extreme Or            Severe Medical Concern</i> (Dec. 11 2006)....	13
Memorandum from Peter S. Vincent, Prin- cipal Legal Advisor, ICE, <i>Case-by-Case            Review of Incoming and Certain Pending            Cases</i> (Nov. 17, 2011) .....	21
Memorandum from William R. Yates, Ass’t Dir. for Operations, USCIS, <i>Service Cen-            ter Issuance of Notice to Appear</i> (Sept. 12, 2003) .....	12
<i>Prioritizing and Deferring Removal of Cer-            tain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the            United States</i> , 38 Op. O.L.C. 39 (Nov. 19, 2014) .....	16, 23
Abraham D. Sofaer, <i>The Change-of-Status            Adjudication</i> , 1 J. Legal Stud. 349 (1972)..	9
Eileen Sullivan, <i>Migrant Apprehensions            Surpass a Fiscal Year Record</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 15, 2022.....	4
